

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

SENECA NATION OF INDIANS,

Petitioner,

v.

Index No. 19-cv-00735-WMS

STATE OF NEW YORK,

Respondent.

**SENECA NATION'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
RULE 60(b) MOTION FOR RELIEF FROM JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 81 Does Not Bar the Nation’s Requested Relief	1
II. The Appellate Mandate Did Not Deprive This Court of Jurisdiction.....	3
III. The State Has Not Refuted the Nation’s Showing of Exceptional Circumstances....	5
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Telephone & Telegraph Co. v. United Computer Systems, Inc.</i> , 5 F.3d 534 (9th Cir. 1993)	3
<i>Arrowood Indemnity Co. v. Equitas Insurance Ltd.</i> , No. 13cv7680 (DLC), 2015 WL 2258260 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2015)	2
<i>Baltia Air Lines, Inc. v. Transaction Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 98 F.3d 640 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	1, 2
<i>Bridgeport Rolling Mills Co. v. Brown</i> , 314 F.2d 885 (2d Cir. 1963)	3
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	9
<i>Citizens Against Casino Gambling in Erie Cty. v. Hogen</i> , No. 07-CV-0451S, 2008 WL 4057101 (W.D.N.Y. Aug. 26, 2008)	9
<i>City of Duluth v. Fond du Lac Band of Lake Superior Chippewa</i> , No. 09-CV-2668 (SRN/LIB), 2015 WL 4545302 (D. Minn. July 28, 2015)	10
<i>City of Duluth v. Fond du Lac Band of Lake Superior Chippewa</i> , 785 F.3d 1207 (8th Cir. 2015)	9, 10
<i>Cook Chocolate Co., a Div. of World's Finest Chocolate, Inc. v. Salomon Inc.</i> , 748 F. Supp. 122 (S.D.N.Y. 1990)	2
<i>DeWeerth v. Baldinger</i> , 38 F.3d 1266 (2d Cir. 1994)	4
<i>Eutectic Corp. v. Metco, Inc.</i> , 597 F.2d 32 (2d Cir. 1979)	5
<i>Fidelity Federal Bank, FSB v. Durga Ma Corp.</i> , 387 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2004)	2
<i>Fine v. Bellefonte Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , 758 F.2d 50 (2d Cir. 1985)	4, 5
<i>Karaha Bodas Co. v. Perusahaan Pertambangan Minyak Dan Gas Bumi Negara</i> , 500 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2007)	2

<i>Karsner v. Lothian,</i> 532 F.3d 876 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	2
<i>Lafarge Conseils Et Etudes, S.A. v. Kaiser Cement & Gypsum Corp.,</i> 791 F.2d 1334 (9th Cir. 1986)	3
<i>LFoundry Rousset v. Atmel Corp.,</i> 690 F. App'x 748 (2d Cir. 2017)	5
<i>Merit Ins. Co. v. Leatherby Ins. Co.,</i> 714 F.2d 673 (7th Cir. 1983)	2
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass'n of the United States, Inc. v.</i> <i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co.,</i> 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	8, 9
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine,</i> 532 U.S. 742 (2001)	6
<i>Picarella v. HSBC Sec. (USA) Inc.,</i> No. 14-CV-4463 (ALC) (S.D.N.Y. June 28, 2018)	5
<i>Seneca Nation of Indians v. New York,</i> 988 F.3d 618 (2d Cir. 2021)	4, 8
<i>Standard Oil Co. of California v. United States,</i> 429 U.S. 17 (1976).....	4, 5
<i>United Airlines, Inc. v. Brien,</i> 588 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2009)	9

Federal Rules and Statutes

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 81	1, 2
9 U.S.C. § 10(a)(1)	2, 3
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(8)	8
